22 OF 1920.

TO REGULATE AND CONTROL THE SANITATION OF THE SUMMER CAMP ON MOUNT TROODOS.

MALCOLM STEVENSON.

[June 2, 1920.

Short title.

1. This Law may be cited as the Troödos Public Health Law, 1920.

Definitions.

- 2. In this Law:
- "Board" means the Public Health Board appointed in pursuance of this Law for the sanitary area of Troödos.
- "Sanitary area" means the area declared to be the sanitary area for the purposes of this Law.
- "Troödos Public Health Fund" means the fund established under the provisions of this Law for the sanitation of the sanitary area.

Public Health Board.

3. The High Commissioner in Council may by order declare any area of Troödos to be a sanitary area for the purposes of this Law, and may provide for the constitution and regulation of a Public Health Board to supervise and control the sanitation thereof. Such Board shall consist of such persons as the High Commissioner may by notice appoint either by name or by virtue of their office.

Powers of Board.

- 4. The Board shall during its period of office have power within the sanitary area:—
 - (1.) To provide for the removal and disposal of all night soil and refuse from houses or dwellings.
 - (2.) To provide that the sanitary area is kept clean and in a sanitary condition.
 - (3.) To provide for the establishment and regulation of markets.
 - (4.) To provide for the establishment and regulation of slaughter houses.
 - (5.) To provide for the establishment and regulation of bakeries.
 - (6.) To provide for the establishment and regulation of wash-houses or other places for the washing of clothes, household linen, and the like articles.
 - (7.) To provide for the regulation of khans and places where horses, mules, donkeys, pigs, sheep, and cattle are kept.

- (8.) To provide for the regulation of shops.
- (9.) To provide for the regulation of the sale of bread, meat, and other articles of food.
- (10.) To provide for the regulation of the building of huts and houses and the erection of tents.
- (11.) To provide for every other purpose which may be necessary or expedient for the conservancy of the sanitary area, the preservation of public health, and the preservation of the comfort and convenience of the persons inhabiting or visiting the sanitary area.
- (12.) To provide for the appointment and payment of the staff necessary for the carrying out of any of the above purposes.
- 5. The Board shall during its period of office have power to fix, Rates and regulate, take, receive, and recover and apply for the purposes of this Law the following rates and fees: -

(1.) Fees to be taken for the slaughtering of any animals in the sanitary area.

- (2.) Fees to be paid by way of stallages, rents and tolls in respect of the use by any person of any public place in the sanitary area used as a market.
- (3.) Fees to be taken from any owner or occupier of any house in the sanitary area in respect of the removal from such house of night soil and refuse.
- (4.) Fees to be taken in respect of any trade or profession or the hawking of any goods carried on in the sanitary area.
- (5.) Fees to be taken in respect of the issue of permits for the erection of buildings or tents in the sanitary area.

Any person upon whom any rate or fee shall be imposed as Appeal. aforesaid may appeal against such rate or fee to the High Commissioner, and the decision of the High Commissioner thereupon shall be final.

6. All rates and fees received and recovered and all payments Troodos made in pursuance of the provisions of this Law or of the regula- Health tions made thereunder shall be paid into or from the Troödos Fund. Public Health Fund. All funds of the Troodos Public Health Fund shall at all times during the season on Troödos be under the custody of the Chairman of the Board. At the expiration of the season on Troödos any unexpended moneys shall be handed to the Commissioner who shall, subject to the directions of the High

Commissioner, retain the same until the commencement of the next summer season in the following year, when such unexpended moneys shall be handed over to the Chairman of the Board.

Borrowing powers of Board.

7. The Board may obtain loans from the Government or the Loan Commissioners on such terms as to interest or otherwise as may be agreed upon, and the Government or the Loan Commissioners may grant such loans accordingly.

Annual audit.

8. The accounts of the administration of the Troödos Public Health Fund shall be audited annually on or before the 1st day of December in each year by any two competent persons appointed in that behalf by the Chief Secretary.

Regulations made by Board.

9. The Board with the approval of the High Commissioner may make regulations for the carrying out of all or any of the provisions of this Law. Such regulations shall be published in the *Cyprus Gazette* and shall have the force of law from the date of such publication.

Board to sue and be sued in the name of Board.

Penalty.

- 10. The Board may sue and be sued in the name of the Troödos Public Health Board.
- 11. Any person committing a breach of the provisions of this Law or any regulation made thereunder shall be liable for a first offence to a fine not exceeding one pound, and for a second or any subsequent offence to a fine not exceeding five pounds or to imprisonment not exceeding one month or to both such fine and imprisonment.

All fines shall be paid to the Troödos Public Health Fund.

PUBLIC LANDS LEASES.

11 OF 1882.

FOR FACILITATING THE LEASING OF UNOCCUPIED AND PUBLIC LANDS BY THE GOVERNMENT FOR BUILDING PURPOSES.

ROBERT BIDDULPH.]

[June 6, 1882.

Power to High Commissioner to grant leases. 1. The High Commissioner may by writing under his hand and the Public Seal of this Island, subject to the provisions hereinafter contained, grant leases for building purposes of any unoccupied land within the Island or any other lands to which no person shall